
**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT
CASE NO. 20-3557**

BEIERSDORFER, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs – Appellants,

and

DARIO HUNTER,

Plaintiff,

v.

LAROSE, ET AL.,

Defendants – Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO, EASTERN DIVISION (4:19-cv00260)

**AMICUS BRIEF OF AFFILIATED CONSTRUCTION TRADES OF OHIO,
AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE, OHIO CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE, AND OHIO OIL AND GAS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT
OF AFFIRMANCE OF TRIAL COURT’S DECISIONS**

L. Bradfield Hughes (OH 0070997)
Syed Ahmadul Huda (OH 0098633)
Porter Wright Morris & Arthur LLP
41 South High Street
Suite 2800-3200
Columbus, OH 43215-6194
Telephone: (614) 227-2000
Facsimile: (614) 227-2100
Email: bhughes@porterwright.com
Email: ahuda@porterwright.com

Donald J. McTigue (OH 0022849)

Derek S. Clinger (OH 0092075)

McTigue & Colombo LLC

545 East Town Street

Columbus, Ohio 43215

Telephone: (614) 263-7000

Email: dmctigue@electionlawgroup.com

Email: dclinger@electionlawgroup.com

*Counsel for Affiliated Construction Trades of Ohio, American Petroleum Institute,
Ohio Chamber of Commerce, and Ohio Oil and Gas Association*

Dated: December 1, 2020

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Case Number: 20-3557 Case Name: Beiersdorfer et al. v. LaRose et al.

Name of counsel: Syed Ahmadul Huda

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, American Petroleum Institute
Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF THE INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....1

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT4

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS7

 A. Ohio’s statutory scheme provides for the review of ballot initiatives by the BoE.....7

 B. Plaintiffs try to place initiatives on the ballot that exceed Ohio’s statutory and constitutional limitations.9

 C. Plaintiffs now file this federal lawsuit after having their initiatives rejected by the BoEs, the Secretary, and the Supreme Court of Ohio.11

IV. ARGUMENT12

 A. Plaintiffs’ First Amendment claims based on H.B. 463’s “content-based restrictions” fail as a matter of law (Counts I-II).....12

 1. H.B. 463 is content-neutral and nondiscriminatory, triggering application of the Anderson-Burdick balancing test.12

 2. Any of Plaintiffs’ purported First Amendment injuries are outweighed by Ohio’s justification for H.B. 463.14

 B. H.B. 463 does not constitute a prior restraint on activity (Counts III-IV).....18

 C. Plaintiffs’ right-to-associate claim is waived and is also meritless (Count V).....19

 D. Plaintiffs’ substantive due-process claim and Ninth Amendment claim fail as a matter of law (Counts VI-VII).....20

 1. The substantive due-process claim does not confer a right to “local, community self-government.” (Count VI).....20

 2. The Ninth Amendment does not provide a right to “local, community self-government” (Count VII).23

E. Plaintiffs’ separation-of-powers claim under Ohio law is barred by the Eleventh Amendment (Count VIII).24

V. CONCLUSION.....25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....26

STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP AND NONCONTRIBUTION.....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	13
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	13
<i>Butt ex rel. Q.T.R. v. Barr</i> , 954 F.3d 901 (6th Cir. 2020).....	23
<i>Comm. to Impose Term Limits on the Supreme Court of Ohio v. Ohio Ballot Bd.</i> , 885 F.3d 443 (6th Cir. 2018).....	12
<i>EJS Props., LLC v. City of Toledo</i> , 698 F.3d 845 (6th Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>Experimental Holdings, Inc. v. Farris</i> , 503 F.3d 514 (6th Cir. 2007).....	24
<i>Federal Gas & Fuel Co. v. Columbus</i> 96 Ohio St. 530, 118 N.E. 103 (1917).....	22
<i>Gibson v. Matthews</i> , 926 F.2d 532 (6th Cir. 1991)	23
<i>Guertin v. Michigan</i> , 912 F.3d 907 (6th Cir. 2019).....	21
<i>Jahn v. Farnsworth</i> , 617 F. Appx. 453 (6th Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>Jolivette v. Husted</i> , 694 F.3d 760 (6th Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>League of Women Voters v. Brunner</i> , 548 F.3d 463 (6th Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>Libertarian Party of Ky. v. Grimes</i> , 835 F.3d 570 (6th Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>Marcum v. McWhorter</i> , 308 F.3d 635 (6th Cir. 2002)	20
<i>McPherson v. Kelsey</i> , 125 F.3d 989 (6th Cir. 1997)	20
<i>New York Civil Service Comm’n v. Snead</i> , 425 U.S. 457 (1976).....	15
<i>Schmitt v. LaRose</i> , 933 F.3d 628 (6th Cir. 2019).....	17, 18
<i>Siefert v. Hamilton Cty.</i> , 951 F.3d 753 (6th Cir. 2020)	21, 22
<i>State ex rel. Bolzenius v. Preisse</i> , 155 Ohio St. 3d 45, 2018-Ohio-3708, 119 N.E. 3d 358 (2018)	passim
<i>State ex rel. City of Youngstown v. Mahoning County Bd. of Elections</i> , 144 Ohio St. 3d 239, 2015-Ohio-3761, N.E.3d 1229 (2015)	8
<i>State ex rel. Coover v. Husted</i> , 70 N.E.3d 587, 148 Ohio St. 3d 332, 2016-Ohio- 5794 (2016)	passim
<i>State ex rel. Maxcy v. Saferin</i> , 155 Ohio St. 3d 496, 2018-Ohio-4035, 122 N.E.3d 1165 (2018)	24
<i>State ex rel. McGinn v. Walker</i> , 87 N.E.3d 204, 151 Ohio St. 3d 199, 2017-Ohio- 7714.....	passim
<i>State ex rel. Morrison v. Beck Energy Corp.</i> , 143 Ohio St. 3d 271, 2015-Ohio-485, 37 N.E.3d 128 (2015).....	17

State ex rel. Rhodes v. Bd. of Elections, 12 Ohio St. 2d 4, 230 N.E.2d 347, 41 Ohio Op. 2d 2 (1967)14

State ex rel. Twitchell v. Saferin, 155 Ohio St. 3d 52, 2018-Ohio-3829, 119 N.E. 3d 365 (2018)3

Thompson v. DeWine, 959 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 2020).....14

Thompson v. Dewine, 976 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2020)..... 13, 14

United States v. Warin, 530 F.2d 103 (6th Cir. 1976), *abrogated on other grounds by District of Columbia v. Heller*, 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....23

Valot v. Southeast Local Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ., 107 F.3d 1220 (6th Cir. 1997)...21

Other Authorities

Ohio Rev. Code § 1509.....17

Ohio Rev. Code § 307.94-.959

Ohio Rev. Code § 307.95.....8

Ohio Rev. Code § 307.95(B)8

Ohio Rev. Code § 307.95(C)8

Ohio Rev. Code § 3501.11(K)7, 8

Ohio Rev. Code § 3501.11(K)(1)7, 8

Ohio Rev. Code § 3501.38(M)(1).....8

Ohio Rev. Code § 3501.39.....9

Ohio Rev. Code § 3501.39(A)(3)8

Rules

Fed. R. App. 29 (a)(2).....4

Constitutional Provisions

Ohio Const. Art. VIII, §§ 3 and 78

Ohio Const. Art. X, § 39, 13
